B HARERA

Complaint No. 2792 of 2020

BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM

Complaint no.
First date of hearing: 13.11.2020

2792 of 2020

Date of decision 20.07.2021
1. Ashiana Housing Ltd.
Regd. office at: Tower-1, 8th Floor,
Vatika Business Park, Sector - 49,
Sohna Road, Gurugram - 122001
2. Universe Heights (India) Pvt. Lt&: :
Regd. office at: 5G/1 Everest 46/C
Chowringhee Road, Kolkata i 0
West Bengal- 700071 L | Complainants
~-y 3l d
Indira Mahlawat and Rajvir Mahlawat
Both R/0: 84 /7, Sector - 8, HIG flat,
Pratap Nagar, Sanganer, Jaipur,
Rajasthan - 302033 Respondents
CORAM: |
Shri Samir Kumar Member
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal Member
APPEARANCE: BV U,
Sh. Sukhbir Yadav | |« | || -Advocate for the complainants
Sh. Rajvir Singh Mahlawat " In- person
ORDER

The present complaint dated 28.09.2020 has been filed by

the complainants/promoters under section 31 of the Real

Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the

Act) read with rule 28 of the Haryana Real Esltate (Regulation
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lopment) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for

Complaint No. 2792 of 2020

f 19 (6) (7) and (10) of the Act wherein it is inter
cribed that the allottees shall take physical
1 of the unit, plot or building as the case may be,
veriod of two months of the occupancy certificate

the said unit. It is also the obligation:of all allottees

to make n

ecessary payments in the manner aﬁld within time
f

as specified in the agreem, v_n«sale under sectlon 19(6) and

to pay interest, at syel'f i'”i;% as’ma_g be prescribed, for any

delay in p

%

A. Unitand prolect related detalls 8

The parnc,ular@of un;t detalls, sale tonmderétlon the amount

paid by the camplamant, clate of p;o.posed handing over the

possession, delay pénoﬂ il an’y, have ‘been detailed in the

following tabular form: |
i - ‘
S.No. | Heads i ! g W Information
& Prmectm‘ame ami }Ocaﬁlgn NN ‘gﬂsmana Anmol”, Sector- 33,
- "7 % /7| Tehsil Sohna, Gurugram.
A Project area 13.3375 acres
3. Nature of the project Group housing project
4. DTCP license no. and validity status| 20 of 2014 dated 11.06.2014
valid till 10.06.2021
5. Name oflicensee Universe Heights (India) Pvt.
Ltd.
6. RERA Registered/ not registered | Registration no. 26 of 2017
dated 28.07.2017 (area
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|
registered 3.80 acres)
v RERA registration valid up to 31.10.2&19
8. Extension applied on Registraition no. 01 of 2020
dated: 20 01.2020 (area
reglstered 3.80 acres)
9 RERA extension valid up to 31.10. 20|20
10. Unit no. M-209
[page 47 of complaint]
11. | Unitmeasuring ! m%, :\ﬁ” 1275 sq. ft.
g [page 47 of complaint]
12. Date of executlon yer | 08.04.2015
agreement o 43 | '5 “*_ L4 {.[page 46 of complaint]
13. Commengeww " '_ ruction, | March 2016
? & ? Bz oo et £ \ "[i&s* lleged by the complainants
TS ) onpage 100]
14. | Occy [0 L }19@5 2019

agb 91 of complaint]

15. Date

19.08.2019
. [page 101 of complaint]

{ Construction linked payment
plan.

w1 | [page 73 of complaint]

16. Payr

17. Tota

a s 38 09,325/-
' [_page no. 42 of complaint]

18. | Total amﬂimt pald %y tlm Rs.58,18,043/-

respondent ~allottees as  per | [page 108 of complaint]
statement of account dated:

01.02.2020

19. Due date of delivery of possession | September 2019
as per clause 6.1 of the flat buyer

agreement 36 months _ﬁ"om_ the [Note- Grace period is allowed]
date of start of construction with a [as OC was applied on

grace period of 6 months. 11.01.2019]
[Page 55 of complaint]
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B. Facts of the complaint

3. That the complainants had planned and decided to develop a
group housing complex known as ‘ASHIANA ANMOL’ in the
revenue estates of Village Dhunela, Sector - 33, Sohna,
District Gurugram, Haryana. The complainants were well and
sufficiently entitled to develop, sale and deal with the

residential units which were. proposed to be constructed on

the land measuring ap .:I':f"‘apely 13.3375 écres and the

requisite license was grap

’
7 <% |
P AN b B

the DTCP, Harxang;;gg Qﬁcﬁ

&%@hg competenﬂ: authority i.e.

} 'éhgeﬂse bearing No. 20 of

2014 dated 11 0% 2014 1feiw?évqur of complainant no. 2.

4, That the comp&amant no. 1 iee. Ashlanas :Eousmg Limited and
complainant no. 2 ie. Umverse Helghts (India) Private

Limited have" ente’t‘%d mto a reglstered development

agreement dated 24 &7 2014, whereby, it (license holder) has

e

complamant no. g%‘l fDeve per 1|

bestowed the d%VeLoEm

5. That the respondetfts after.. t:akmg mto con51derat10n the
veracity of the said project and independent enquiry, on the
basis of their own free will and understanding, had applied
for allotment of an unit in the project by signing the
expressian of interest on 12.02.2015 and application form on
26.02.2015 and had agreed to be bound by the terms and

|
conditions stipulated in the Booking Application Form. Only
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after being fully satisfied with regard to all aspects of the

project, in¢

the compls

developme

luding but not limited to the capacity/capability of
linants to undertake conceptualization, promotion,

nt and construction of the project, the respondents

took an independent decision and informed the decision to

purchase a
That basec
vide allotn
M - 209, B
ft. for a
(excluding
the allotm
terms and
flat buyer
08.04.201
constructi
As per ck
complaina
building w
grace per
Environmg
Environm

the compl

I)

iod of six months.

n unit no. M-209, Block - B-3.
1 on the apphcaﬂon for booking, complainant no.1

1ent offer lette:""": w"'dh18 03.2015 allotted unit no.

lock - B-3 havmé‘"‘t"’h‘faﬂve super area of 1275 sq.
total sa]"e con$1d‘é£'at15n " gf Rs. 68,09,325.00/-
tgxgs] Nt was. mtlmated to tﬁe‘%respondents that
ent »@f éhe unit shé"ll he éub}e?ct to fulfilment of the

cohd’itmﬁs of the ﬁlmt%u?er"@ agreement. The unit/

S agf‘eemen*t was execu]:é*ﬁ between the parties on

Vi

and “the um{" .was purchased under the

on link payment plarr

ause No. 6.1 of the ﬂay buyer’s agreement, the

nts undertook to complété the construction of said

7ithin 36 months from start of construction with a

It is subn}itted that State

ent Impact Assessment Authority, Haryana, issued
ent Clearance for said project on 28.12.2015 and

ainants were issued a demand letter on stage “On
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10.
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Commencement of excavation” on 01.03.2016, therefore due
date of possession with grace period was 01.09.2019.

That the complainant no.1 sent payment demands as per the
terms of the allotment and mutually agreed payment plan.
However, the respondents failed to abide by the commitment
of making timely payments. |

That the complainants had«g&_mg{gted the project well within

the timeli ~ applied for Occupation

Certificate| to the comerﬁgdﬁ&%&utment on 11 01.2019 and
received tl ’

to mention hé?l’@ tgat OC FSr c;oncerne& to*Wgr was received on

s,
19.06.2019. - | TN i 1 | 2}

| " | e
# . g g
4 : s.& 1 4

That the respondent no. 1 sent a le;:ter to the complainant no.
1 for cancellatmn Qf agregment fgr Aqﬁlana Anmol flat no. M-
209 on 09.08. 2019 statlﬁg tl‘iaf “as per the terms and

..... A

conditions ofth@ agr‘-‘éem'er@ the possession of the flat was to

agreement ‘“.by 0&04 2018 &hut as per* the status on

ii.‘?' # :E'

be delivereé mtiu m

ot

fb‘ om the date of the

09.08.2019, the company could not handover the flat in time
and failed to comply with clause 6.1 of the agreement. The
letter was replied by the complainant no. 1 on 16.09.2019
and a request was made to take the possession of unit after

making the final payments.
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13.

That the
letter of
requested

after mak
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Complaint No. 2792 of 2020

complainant no. 1 after obtaining OC, had sent a
“Intimation for Possession” on 19.08.2019, and
the respondents to take the possession of said unit

ing the payment. It was specifically mentioned in

letter that “the owner shall take possession of the said unit,

within 30

days of issue of this letter, failing which he/she

shall be liable to pay holdmg qharges @ Rs. 5 /- per sq. ft. plus

taxes per
letters/en
15.11.201
submitted
document
outstandis
forward tc
That the ¢
per the te
and the ¢
9,73,185/
agreed p:
01.05.201

is submit

month till posse '&J@i ‘taken”. Thereafter reminder

nails for Intl-maq fﬁr Possession” qm 14.11.2019,

é;’h

9, 07, 61.*202@# &{1_', D% @Q ‘were also sent. It is

& 1 é ss

t ég tile respomf‘ n havé%f@led to complete the

at forma}ftie& am@ gake payments towards

. %’

ng ‘amount desplte remmders and did not came

£ 40

) take the gﬁs;sessxgn of §md urut

fue date i:ehandew‘epgJ {F;ife---ﬁossessmn of the unit as
rms of the Flay Bhy%f‘”s &@i‘éemem was 01.09.2019
om&alnant no. 1 had ralsed the demand of Rs.
- thl ough’ demand letter da“fed 01.02.2020, as per
ayment plan “one month before possession” on
9 an_d had offered the possession on 19.08.2019. It

ted that the project is ready for possession and

many families had taken possession and living there.

That subject to the respondents complying with their

obligations, the possession of the unit was supposed to be
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offered to|them in accordance with the agreed terms and

conditions|of the buyer’s agreement including force majeure
events. Clause 6.1 of the buyer’s agreement states that “the
builder covenants with the Buyer the construction of the said
building shall be completed within 36 months from start of

construction with a grace period of six months. However, that

the time for completlon shatll be deemed to have been
extended |in the even&;:i{%lg availability of building
materials | or delay «»m "fréys}:ect of instalments of the
consideration amount from thé h;lyer or buyers of other units
and delay due to any reasons beydnti the control of the
builder i.e. Force Ma]eure” From the terms of the buyer’s

-vw

L, it is evident &at, the tlme for offer of possession
computed ‘from tfle ﬁaﬂv qf cgnstrucnon after the

&ﬁ»«,@ g

agreemen
was to be

receipt of all reqtnmte ahpt*ovals ‘Even otherwise, the

e

construction  could not be EaLSea in the absence of the

., M !
necessary approvals. It is pertinent to mention here that

&
4

State Env

ironment ;Impact ‘Assessment Authority, Haryana,

issued Environment Clearance for said project on 28.12.2015

and the

01.03.201

complainants commenced the construction on

6. Therefore, due date of possession with grace

period comes out 01.09.2019.

That it is pertinent to mention that the implementation of the

14.

said project was hampered due to non-payment of
Page 8 of 21
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instalments by allottees including the resp'ond:ents on time
and due to|the events and conditions which were beyond the
control of the complainants. Even though the complainants
completed the project on time and offered the possession as

per terms of buyer’s agreement,

15

That in last five successive years i.e. 2015-2016-2017-2018-

2019, the Hon’ble Natlonaj Green Tribunal has been passing

orders to protect the eﬂmergment of the Country and

especially for the wﬂﬁrﬁ o1
orders governing tﬁgé en" r ‘ ;

S @

Also, the Hon’bf% NGT has pas?ied ord'ers. regarding phasing

out the 10—y§ear -old diesel \;bhl -les from NCR The pollution

16.

levels of NC

of years at |

year. The ¢

constructio
the orders
frequent d
constructio

unforeseen

R régmn have bgen quite h“l_vghifor the last couple
the time of change iﬁ_w@atﬁe’r’in November every

ontractor. of compl:ainants could not undertake

n for. '_-ontés in compliance of

r n‘f‘rlbunal There were
1stuv»bance& axfd df!srﬁpf’tlons in completion of

n activity at the spot causing delays which were

and absolutely beyond the power and control of

the complainants.

That it

is relevant to mention that the

complainants/developers have already spent huge amount of

|
money towards the due construction and develoFment of the
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various blrocké/ segments/ constituents/ parts/ phases of the

group ho

using colony of which occupation certificate has

been granted and the notice for offer for possession was sent

to the res

pondents, thereby calling upon the respondents to

pay the outstanding amount and clear all the possession

related formalities and paperwork. Therefore,

it is the

complainants/developers whg after having spent enormous

sums of money (mcludin

financial

borrowed fr?rn banks and

mstltutlons and_btlﬁéwemltles] and having duly

performed their obhgations |

That in the

already be

very muc

provided for all ﬁig Egédl§es§3,

the comfo

id- Eﬁ‘O]ect WF ﬂle c«emplalr&rﬁs possession has
Y |
l!l Qf red to fhﬁ‘ellgbﬁe all,bgt;;égs The project is

h H:’lmtable Furthermore, the complainants have

efities as provisioned for
" i

S

rts of the al-latteesw TAE

w&;gf‘é‘

That the respbndent@ haYe mllateﬂ @veral provisions of the

RERA Act,

2016 and Haryana ERA Rules 2017 and are liable

for the same. It is subrmtted that as per Sectlon 38 of the

RERA Act,

2016, this Hon’ble Authority has the power to

impose penalty or interest in regard to any contravention of

obligations casted upon the respondents under the RERA Act,

2016 or the Haryana RERA Rules, 2017 and the regulations.

That

responsib

the

respondents in wutter disregard of their

ilities have left the complainants in;the lurch and
| Page10of21
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the complainants have been forced to chase the respondents
for handing over the physical possession of the allotted unit
for recovery of their dues along with interest on the period of
delay in paying the instalments by the respondents. Thus, the
complainants have no other option but to seek justice from

this Hon'ble Authority. Thus, it is very much clear that despite

finishing the constructlon of l;line unit of the respondents and
i o AN E

offering possession to ’the"-pg_

forward in ent:onally&e*?

wrongly

_

e ﬁespondents are not coming

.ﬁh}%‘a

0 ne«eglful The respondents are
s gﬁ__; Y ‘n 7
nd ulmga‘.uy ;ding the dues

of the

%‘% é.

complainants and are ﬁarassmg them unnecessarily. The

respondents are committing blatant breaches of the terms

and condit

ons oﬁbooking and fla% bay'ér'-s Agreement. The

respondents cannut be allowed tggg@t away with their illegal

acts. Unde

interest of

r the c1reufn$taﬂ¢e$ ﬂifats expedlent and in the
]U’@tlce tﬁ;at %ﬁé%r"“' p’bﬂ%é@ts be directed by this

Hon'ble Authonty to forthw1th take possess:on of the unit in

question and to pay their Outstan&lng dues along with

interest as
sent to the
That the

recurring c
perform th

cause of

per the possession letter dated 19.08,2019 already
respondents.

cause of action for the present complaint is
yne on account of the failure of the respondents to
eir obligations within the agreed time frame. The

action again arose in August, 201[9 when the
Page 11 of 21
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respondents failed to comply with the aforesaid possession

letter and finally about a week ago when the respondents

failed to take the physical possession of the unit and to make

payment of

the interest

That this H

the balance due amount, statutory charges and
accrued on the delayed payments.

on’ble Authority has jurisdiction to entertain the

present Complaint since the pm]ect is situated in Gurugram

within the jurisdiction of tﬂ‘lfﬁt}ﬂ‘ble Authority.

That the |.omplamants ':'?fqi‘thﬁr declare that the matter

regarding which tl:ns camp]a‘ihﬂ?s bgen made is not pending

before any

any other st

C. Reliefs

cog.ra{ of civil ﬁaw or any cl;her such authority or

151%}:ribunal

Q E

)

ought by the complamant

s

The complainant has sought fo}lbjwi-gg relief:

(i) Direct
unit w
after t
formal

(ii) Direct

conside

the I;g_spQé'xdeﬁfg to tb}(ethe possession of the said
hich is éreédy%a%d inl thé state of being occupied,
he QOTP!%EiQn; of ;qq ge_guis}te documentation
ties.

the respondents to pay the balance sale

eration and delayed interest as per the flay

buyer's agreement /Section 19 of the Real Estate

(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 to the

complainants.
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——

(iii) Direct|the respondents to pay holding charges as per the
terms and conditions of the flat buyer's agreement to the

complainants as per HRERA norms.

~ 24. The authority issued a notice dated 16.10.2020 of the
complaint to the respondents by speed post and on the given
email addresses at ush.gupta@ashiana ing.c

mail.com .

avinash53: .com, advs _
The delivery reports ha%é glaced in the file. Thereafter,
a reminder notlce datid 315., Z 26?‘1 .for filing reply was sent
to the respong@fgﬁnﬁ%@ﬁﬁ;\g@' d il addresses Despite
service of noﬁee,g the reslt;andenﬁs haﬁl a;ot preferred to file
reply to the co@nplaﬁnt withm the stlpukated period. On
20.07.2021, Shrl Ra]v1r Smgh (co-reSpondent) husband of
respondent no. 1 apﬁeanedym pe‘i'san and orally submitted

that the company- cdmpla.mgnt 4is ot ready to adjust the

amount hlgh was «depuslte*i w’ith them at the time of
booking o umt locat@d at Neemr,aqa Ra]asghan and brought
certain sh bby ‘photographs alBo The matter so raised during
the arguments is not under the jurisdiction of the Authority.
Accordingly, the authority is left with no other option but to
decide the complaint as the pleas taken by the respondents

during arguments are not tenable.
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26.
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Copies of
placed on

Hence,

undisputed

Complaint No. 2792 of 2020

all the relevant documents have been filed and

the record. Their authenticity is not in dispute.

the complaint can be decided based on these

documents and submission made by the

complainants.

Jurisdiction of the authority

E.l

As per not

issued by T

the

Gurugram

Territorial ]urisdlctlen

ification no. 1@%{2@7 -1TCP dated 14.12.2017
35 e O
own and Gountry%fﬁﬂnmg Department, Haryana,

a.sz

jurisdlctlon of wRe‘éﬂ J‘EEM Regulatory Authority,

shga;febe entive, Gurugram Dlstrict for all purpose

%

with offices sgtﬂated in Gumgram In the present case, the

project in

Gurugram

33&%

question is sxtuated WIthm the plannmg area of

Dlstr:ct therefore tms authonty has complete

»»»»»»»»

territorial ]urlsdlctltm foedeal"mhth thé present complaint.

E.Il

oooooo

Subject-matter inrlsdliptitm

The authonty has complete ]urlsdlctlon to decide the

complaint

allottee as

and Develo

Haryana R

.§ §§

regardmg non- coqmpliégnce of \obligations by the
per Section 31(1) of the Real Estate (Regulation
pment) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) of the

eal Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules,

2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of 19 (6) (7) and (10)

of the Act.
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Findings of the Authority

. For the adjudication of present complaint, several issues

were raised, and these are being dealt with in the succeeding
paras of this order.
F.1  Issue: Whether the respondents have violated the

provisions of section 19(6) read with section 19(7) of the

Act?

As per the ObSEI”VatIOHS\-‘;-Of‘ uthority, the totall consideration
of the unit is Rs. 6809 ﬁjs.:é@/ (excluding taxes). The
respondents/allotbees }gavepﬁidMy Rs. 58 18,043 /- and sum
of Rs.9,57 03,9/ JS stlll outslandmg w&xch in spite of the
complainanés dgmaqd letters ha'ée rfot been paid by the
respondent- %llﬁttaés As per| cl&u? §4 1 of flat buyer
agreement, it is Qze obligatlon @f aﬂo];tee to make timely
payments for the total salw-..ém'ggiﬂeratlon. Clause 4.1 of flat
buyer agreement is rgﬁprwgte% gs unéer

CLAUSE 4.1: TIME IS THE ESSENCE.W

4.1 Time is the essence wrth respect to buyer‘s obligations to
pay the Total Sale Consideration as provided in Part-II of
Schedule-"C" along with other payments such as applicable
stamp duty, registration fee and other charges stipulated
under this agreement to be paid on or before the due date or
as and when demanded by the Builder as the case may be and
also to perform or observe all other obligations of the buyer
under this agreement,
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30. Therefore, authority is satisfied that the respondents are in
contravention of section 19(6) and (7) of the Act. The

relevant provision of the Act has been reproduced below:

19. Rights and duties of allottees:

(6) Every allottee, who has entered into an agreement or sale to
take an unit, plot or building as the case may be, under Section 13,
shall be responsible to make necessary payments in the manner
and within the time as specified in the said agreement for sale and
shall pay at the proper time and place, the share of the registration
charges, municipal taxes, water and electricity charges,

; &
maintenance charges, ground, rent, and other charges, if any.

|
(7) The allottee shall be liable to pay interest, at such rate as may
ne prescribe, for any delay in payment towards any amount or
charges to be paid under sub-section (6).

31. That the oi'l’ble High Court of Bombay in the matter titled
Neelkamal Realfors Submrba,n Pvt. LM. And Anr vs. Union
of India as’ Qalready héld that &ERA strikes the balance

..‘ P |>||

between the proiubﬁéit[ @n "ﬂo«tﬁ%es; ‘the relevant para of
‘!';\ r

Ill.belo
R A

“In the cqgse o)‘ Ceﬂular Operattons Association of India and ors.
Vs. Telecom Regulatory Authority of India and ors. (Supra), the
Hon’ble Supreme Court held that there cannot be any dispute in
respect of settled principles governing provisions of Articles 14,
19(1)(g) Iread with Article 19(6). But a proper balance between
the freedom guaranteed and the social control permitted by
Article 19(6) must be struck in all cases. We find that RERA
strikes balance between rights and obligations of promoter and
allottees.| It is a beneficial legislation in the larger public
interest pccupying the field of regulatory nature which was
absent in| this country so far.”

. Page 16 of 21
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F.2 Issue:

A

paid by th
It has be
standard

were undé
time and t
Clause 4.2

below:

“4.2 1
of 18% per

M

Complaint No. 2792 of 2020

What should be the rate of interest to be

e respondent/allottee?

en contended by the complainant that as per
flat Ibuyer agreement, the respondents/allottees
r an obligation to pay the instalments within the
0 bear 18% simple interest on dues, The relevant

of standard flat-buyer agreement is reproduced

%, .. :_.I .\-_. -I ‘:_}‘:\”5
v, 05 N
A

y
o
Ly

The Buyer shaH pay to the bur!der interest at the rate
annum compounded every month on all the amounts

which become due and payable by the buyer to the builder under

the terms o

However,

allottee sh

f this agreement.”

secgtog 1?_%6) éan§i (7) of .the “Act states that the

AR 1| !
all'make r;;teceissai'y payments in the manner and

within time as specxf;ed in the»agreemant for sale and to pay

interest, at
payments

rules. Rule

Rule 1

sectm:t

sectio

(1)

é

: such rate as masy.be prescrlbed for any delay in
and It, hawb@ea pc%swibed unﬁer rule 15 of the

15has beenérepr@‘ducednas under:

5. Prescn“ﬂ‘ed rate of mterest- [Prowso to section 12,
18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of

19]

For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18;

and sub-sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest

at the rate prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India

highest marginal cost of lending rate +2 %..:

Provided that in case the State Bank of India
marginal cost of lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it
shall be replaced by such benchmark lending rates
which the State Bank of India may fix from time to
time for lending to the general public. |
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Complaint No. 2792 of 2020

ature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation
ribed rate of interest. The rate of interest so

rule is folhowgd to award the interest, it wii‘l ensure uniform

practice in all the cases. The Haryana Real Estate Appellate
Tribunal in Emaar MGF L Iﬂdtd vs. Simmi inkka (Supra)
observed as under: R k/;: |
. <@\ ‘”ls ™
LAY SR BRL A »™W

"64. Taking the case from another angle, the allottee was only

entitled to the delayed possession charges/interest only at the

rate of Rs.15/- per sq. ft. per month as per clause 18 of the

greement for the period of such delay; whereas, the
was entitled to interest @ 24% per annum

compounded at the time of every succeeding instalment for the

delayed p
to safegu
allottee o
balanced
allowed t
to exploit
bound to

ayments. The functions of the Authority/Tribunal are
ard the interest of the aggrieved person, may be the
r the promoter. The rights of the parties are to be
and must be equitable. The promoter cannot be
D take undue advantage of his dominate position and
the needs of the homer buyers. This Tribunal is duty

protect t

take into consideration the legislative intent i.e., to
e interest of the consumers/allottees in the real estate

sector. The clauses of the Buyer's Agreement entered into
between the parties are one-sided, unfair and unreasonable
with respect to the grant of interest for delayed possession.
There are|various other clauses in the Buyer’'s Agreement which
give sweeping powers to the promoter to cancel the allotment
and forfeit the amount paid. Thus, the terms and conditions of

the Buyer
unfair an
unfair tra

's Agreement dated 09.05.2014 are ex-facie one-sided,
d unreasonable, and the same shall constitute the
de practice on the part of the promoter. These types of

discrimingtory terms and conditions of the Buyer’s Agreement
will not be final and binding."

provision of rule 15 of the rules: has determined

d by the legislature, is reasonable and if the said

Page 18 of 21



Py

33.

34.

A

Conseque

Complaint No. 2792 of 2020

ntly, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e,

https://shi.co.in, the marginal cost of lendihglrate (in short,

MCLR) as

on date i.e., 20.07.2021 is 7.30%. Accordingly, the

prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost of lending

rate +2%

l.e. 9.30% per annum.

The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined .under section

2(za) of the Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable
from the allottee by the’ ter, in case of default shall be
1 .’T,g,_.
equal to the rate g&iﬂ%i ich the prolnoter shall be
liable to |pay t__h‘é-{ﬂa*ﬂgg B .'._‘"'@jf; default. The relevant
o ol B Ny Yo Y
section is reprqéum:ed below, }
“(za) “mterest" means the. rates of mteress payabfe by the
prompter or the allottee, as %he case may be. "~
Explapation: ——Far the purpose %ﬁ chfs* claﬂse-—-
(i) the rate of interest chargeable frbm the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of
interest whmﬁ tka f-e _eer&ﬁl& be liable to pay the
(i)

[

35. Therefor
rate i.e,

which is

delayed possession charges.

part thereof and mtqrese chpreon is refunded and the

ble by the allottee ta the promoter shall be

interest pcgz;
from the date the “allottee &e}huirs in payment to the
promoter till the date it is paid;”

e, the respondents shall be charged at the prescribed

9.30% per annum by the complainant/promoters

the same as is being granted to them in case of

-
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36. On consideration of the documents available on record and

submissions made by the party regarding contravention of

provisions of the Act, the authority is satisfied that the

respondents are in contravention of the section 19(6) and (7)

of the Acty By virtue of clause 4.1 of the agreement executed

between the parties on 08.04.2015, it is the buyer’s obligation

G. Directic

to timely give payrnents for the total sale consideration. The

responden
Rs.9,57,03
outstandin
respondern
responsibi
payments
of the man

on the parf

37. Hence, the

following

complianc

function et

i. The

the

per

9/- on account

\.\,

ts have pauf"é ‘*' §8 18,043/- and a sum of

.o?ﬁ‘aﬁéawnstalmenm & interest is

8. Ac@@ -'f‘.?:---f':”;{ %w;he failure of the

to fafm

ts/allottees tﬁeir obligations and

lities as per the agreement to make timely

&l"i

to the promoter accerdm&% the non-compliance
idate contamed in section 19(6] and (7) of the Act

 of the remn%dent ls E§tabhshed

&%

$

i A "'
ns issued by the Authority

[N
¥

authority hereby passes tl'us order and issues the
dlrectlons under sectmn 37 of the Act to ensure
e of obligations cast upon the allottees as per the

itrusted to the authority under section 34(f) : -

respondents/allottees shall be charged interest at
rescribed rate of interest that is at the rate 9.30%

annum by the complainants/promoﬁers which is
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same as is being granted to the

complainants/promoters in case of delayed possession

ii. The respondents/allottees are directed to take the

pos

session of the allotted unit as- offered by the

complainants.

iii. The respondents/allottees shall make the requisite

of the Act, w1th1n

payments as per the pi"ﬁvrs‘ions of section 19(6) and (7)

iv. The complaungm/pﬁomét%rs gﬁall not charge anything

which is'net mentioned in the flat buyer agreement.

Complaint séﬁands disposed.of. |

File be consigﬁ@"iggg the registry. = "’.\M. ;

(Samir Kumar) L %’ R l ﬁlljay Kumar Goyal)
Member Member
Haryana Real Es@ RgggﬁlagoyyA%@%ofﬁy Gurugram

[—

Date: 20. 07&2@‘%21

UDGEMENT UPLOADED ON 07.09.2021
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